

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHAEL ROP; STEWART KNOEPP; and
ALVIN WILSON,

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT, in his official
capacity as Director of the Federal Housing
Finance Agency; and THE DEPARTMENT
OF TREASURY,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
Congress establishes FHFA as an independent agency headed by a single director	2
FHFA forces the companies into conservatorship and signs the PSPAs on their behalf.....	3
Mr. DeMarco serves as FHFA’s acting director for over four years	5
Unwarranted accounting decisions artificially increase the companies’ draws from Treasury, and the companies return to sustained profitability	7
FHFA imposes the net worth sweep, thereby expropriating Plaintiffs’ investments in the companies	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Legal standard	10
II. HERA’s succession clause does not immunize FHFA from claims that it is operating the companies in violation of the separation of powers.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are direct under principles of both federal and state law.	11
B. HERA’s succession clause does not prevent shareholders from asserting derivative constitutional claims against FHFA.....	14
III. Claim preclusion does not bar Plaintiffs’ suit.....	17
A. The <i>Perry Capital</i> court’s dismissal of derivative claims under HERA’s succession clause was not a judgment “on the merits.”	18
B. Plaintiffs are not in privity with the plaintiffs from <i>Perry Capital</i>	20
C. This suit is not based on the same cause of action asserted in <i>Perry Capital</i>	21
IV. Treasury’s remaining arguments for dismissal are without merit.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	15
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	22
<i>Bergeron v. Mackie</i> , 2016 WL 6122601 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 20, 2016).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	16
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993).....	16
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	14
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	19, 20
<i>Cruz v. Don Pancho Market, LLC</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 902 (W.D. Mich. 2016)	10
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005)	13
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	15, 16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States</i> , 970 F. Supp. 855 (D. Kan. 1997).....	16
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004)	14
<i>Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2010)	14
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	14
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	21
<i>Herendeen v. Champion International Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc., Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Derivative Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 3138201 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2017)	21
<i>Joelson v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1413 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	12, 17
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	23
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Lucas v. JBS Plainwell, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12854880 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2012).....	22
<i>Mertens v. Black</i> , 948 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1991)	18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Perry Capital, LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 14, 16, 18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Rawe v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Remus Joint Venture v. McAnally</i> , 116 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	15
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	21
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010)	14
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017)	17
<i>SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	21
<i>Starr International Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	11

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Suess v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995)	16
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers, USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	15
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	12
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	23
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	15
<i>Weinfeld v. Minor</i> , 2016 WL 951352 (D. Nev. Mar. 9, 2016)	18
<i>Wilson v. Strickland</i> , 333 F. App’x 28 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1455.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1719.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 4512.....	2, 5, 6
12 U.S.C. § 4516.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	passim
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	2

Other Authorities

106 Stat. 3672 (Oct. 28, 1992).....	2
156 CONG. REC. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	6
156 CONG. REC. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....	6
159 CONG. REC. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013).....	6
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4437 (2d ed. 2017).....	19, 20
George Blum et al., 46 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 463.....	23
